
Agcndn:

Place:

Date:

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECIINOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136lI9

For the 19th meeting of the finance Committee.

NIT Transit House (Guest House) A-I, 267 Safdarjung Enclave, New
Delhi-II 0029.

Monday, the 21 5t June, 2010 at 200 p.m.

Item Agenda Page No.

19.1 To confirm the minutes of 18th meeting of the Finance Conunittee, 1-6
National ]nstitute of Technology, Kurukshctra held on 15.3.2010.

19.2 To nole follow up action taken on the ISh meeting of the Finance 7~8

Committee held on 15.3.2010.

19.3 To consider and approve lhe Annual Accounts of the National 9-11
Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra for the year 2009-2010.

J9.4 To consider condemnation of Institute Pick-up Van HYQ-4367. ]2·13

19.5 To consider the matter of funding orOr. R P Singh Medal. 14-18

19.6 To consider to release the arrear 011 account of pay revision of the 19·23
pay scales in respect of the ex-employees whose mapping of revised
pay scales is awaited from the MHRD.

19.7 To consider guidelines for Cumulative Professional Development 24·27
Allowance to the t~culty members.



Item 19.1

-1-

To confirm the minutcs of 18111 meeting of the Finance COlUlllitlcc,
NaJionallnslitute of Technology, Kurukshctru hch] on 15.3.2010.

-

The minutes of the 18th meeting of the Finance Comrnillcc held on

15.3.2010 wcre circulated to the members vide our letter No. A./10401 181h FC/J655

dated.19.03.2010. No comments from any member have been received.

A COP) of the minutes of 181h meeting of the Finance Committee held on

15.3.2010 is placed al Amlcxure· A on pages 2-6.

The Finance Committee may confirm the minutes of the 18th meeLing of

the Finance Committee held 011 15.3.2010.



-

-2-
Annexure-A

Item :19.1

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of 18th meeting of the Finance Committee, NIT, Kurukshetra held
on 15.03.2010 at 2.30 p.m. in the NIT Transit House (Guest House) A-1, 267
Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029.

PRESENT:

1. Prof. J K Palit. In Chair
Hon'ble Chairperson. Board of Governors &
Chairman, Finance Committee,
Nationallnslitute of Technology.
Kurukshetra

2. Sh. N. Mohan Dass, Member
DEA(T) (Nominee of Sh. N K Sinha)
Oepal1ment of Higher Education,
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Government of India,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi 110001

3. Sh. Naveen Soi, Member
Director, IFD (Nominee of Sh. 5 K Ray)
Department of Higher Education,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Government of India,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi 110 001

4. Dr. Hari Mohan Prasad, Member
University Head,
Department of English,
Magadh University,
Bodh Gaya(Bihar)

5. Dr. M N Bandyopadhyay Member
Director,
National Institute of Technology.
Kurukshetra.

Contd ...



6

7.

-3-

Dr. V K Arora,
Professor,
Civil Engineering Department,
N.I.T., Kuruksl1etra

SI1. R P S Lol1cl1ab
Registrar,
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

Member

Ex-Offic:io
Member-Secretary

Before tile Agenda was taken up, SI1. R P S Lol1cl1ab, Registrar &

Member-Secretary extended l1earty welcome to tile Hon'ble Cl1airperson, Board

of Governors & Finance Committee, wortl1y Director, NIT, Kuruksl1etra and otl1er

members of the Finance Committee present in the meeting.

The Finance Committee made recommendations/took decisions as under:

ItGm 10.1 To confirm the minutes of 1ih meeting of the Finance
Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 3.11.2009.

--

The Finance Committee confirmed the minutes of the 1t h meeting

of tile Finance Committee l1eld on 3.11.2009.

Item ·18.2 To note follow up action taken on tile 17th meeting of tile
Finance Committee l1eld on 3.11.2009.

The Finance Committee noted follow up action taken on the 1i h

meeting of tile Finance Committee l1eld on 3.11.2009.

Item 10.3 To consider Re-appropriation of funds under Non Plan Grant
for the year 2009-2010.

The Finance Committee approved re-appropriation of funds under

various !leads of Accounts under the Non~plan BUdget for the year 2009~201aas

per details furnished in agenda item 18.3.

COlltd .



-4-

Itel1l 't8.4 To note Utilization of Funds under Plan Grant (OBC) fm the
year 2009-2010,

The Finance Committee noted the utilization of funds under Plan

Grant (OBC) for the year 2009-2010 as per agenda item 18.4.

Item 18.5 To consider the permission of LTC journey performed through
private Airline by Dr. Vikas Chaudhary. Humanities
Department.

The Finance Committee considered the case of

Dr. Vrkas Chaudhary, Humanities Department for performing LTC journey by the

Kingfisher Airlines and decided that the matter be referred to the Ministry of

Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi for

advice.

ftem 18.6 To consider protection of pay in respect of Dr. Rishi Pal
Chauhan, Asstt. Prof., Physics Department.

The Finance Committee did not agree to protect the pay of

Dr. Rishi Pal Chauhan rendered in private institution before joining National

Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

Item 18.7 To consider Extending Facilities of Free Medical Check up,
prescription and clinical testlX~ray etc. to retired employees of
the Institute.
The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that the

facilities of free medical check up, prescription and clinical tesUX-rays etc. be

allowed to the ex-employees of the Institution from the Health Centre but the cost

of medicinHs wiH be borne by the concerned eXfiemployees. However, they will

.continue getting fixed medical allowance of Rs, 1001-(Rupees one hundred only)

per month as per earlier decision of the Finance Committee and the Board of

Governors.

Contd .....



7

-5-

Item 18.0 To consider increase in Tuition Fees of M.lach. Students.

The Finance Committee decided that the case be referred to the

Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education,

New Delhi for clarification.

The Finance Committee desired that the details of expenditure

being incurred by the Institute from the Students Related Activity Fee/Students

Fund be put up to the Board of Governors in its next meeting.

Item 18.9 To consider Budget Provision for Outsourcing the Services of
Security, Sanitation & Maintenance of the Institute.

The Finance Committee approved the Institute proposal for making

a provision of Rs. 15 lakh per month in the regular budget towards services

required from the Registered Service Providers as per details furnished in

agenda ilem 18.9.

Item 18.10 To consider the enhancement in fees and misc. expenses to
the Standing Counsels of the Institute.

The Finance Committee did not agree with the proposal of the
Institution.

Item 18.11 To consider Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme
(MACPS) for the Central Government Civilian Employees.

The Finance Committee approved the financial implications on

account of the implementation of the MACPS for non-teaching and teaching

supporting employees of the Institute to the tune of Rs. 1.00 lakh (app.) per

month and desired that the case may be referred to the Ministry of Human

Resource Development. Department of Higher Education, New Delhi for their

concurrence.

Conld ....



Tablod
Item 18.12

-6-

To consider installation of the 1Gbps internet Leas~!d
Line Connection for the Instilute out of aBC Grant

The Finance Committee did not agree with the proposal and

desired that the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of

Higller Education. New Delhi be approached for providing the 1Gbps

(1000 Mbps) Internet Leased Line through Ihe BSNL.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Sd/-

(R I' S Lohch.b)
Registral' & Member-Seer"etal)'

-



-7-

Hem: 19.2: To Hote follow lip action taken on lhe 18th meeting oflhc
Finance Committee held 011 15.3.2010.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee made in 181h meeting

held on 15.3 .20 I0 were approved by the Board of Governors in its 21 st meeting held on

02.U6.2010. The action taken report on recommendations oflhe Finance Committee duly

approved by the Board ofUovernors is enclosed as i\IUlexllre-~ on page-&

The Finance Committee may nole.



- 8 -

Anncxul"c-B
I.em: 19.2

-=:-r----------,=:-:7"""--------,---.-:=~:c:___l
Item I Subject Action taken

I
;
1--+;o--~--cc-~_,____;c=.___,___,____;cc;_=--:o;_-_,__-~,.__;__.-__.-_1

18.1 To confirm the minutes of 17m meeting of the Finance Committee, No further action
I NationallnstiWle of Technology. Kurukshetra held on 3.11.2009. is required.

hs.2,--h1C"·o-n-o'-,e-'ro"'I"lo-'-V-,-,p-a-ctC';0-'-'-:t'-ak;-e-n-o-n-t""h-o"""""17"'"'-m-c·c,-ti"n-g·o-r'""th-ce-;;F"in-an-c.,-c+.NOTo,-tc·d;-.------i

I, Committee held on 3.11.2009. No further action
is required

118.3 To consider Re-appropriation of funds under Non Plan Grant for the Noted.
1 year 2009-2010. No further action
I is reauired
!I~J- -'r0notf'-Utilization of funds under Plan Grant(OBC) for the year Noted.
j ~009·2010. No further aClion
l...-..---.- is required
I 18.5 -t"T"o-c·o·n--'si"dc-e-,-t"h-c-pe-n-,-n"s-S1"o-n-o--r-L"T=C;-7jo-u-m-e-y-pe-,-;ro"m-,e-d-;-t7hr-o-u-g""lc-,+-'A:'-c"t7;0"n=ta"k'-e-n-.---j

I private Airline by Dr. Vikas Chaudhary, Humanities Department. MaUer referred to
MHRD.

I J8.6 To consider protection of pay in respect of Dr. Rishi Pal Chauhan,
1 Asstt. 1'1'01'.. [Jhysics Depu..
,

I 18.7 fo consider Extending Facilities of Free Medical Check up.
I prescription and c1inicaJ testIX-ray etc. to retjred employees of thei Institute.

Action taken.

Action taken.
Facilities arc
being provided.

J8.8 ITo consider increase in Tuition Fees ofMTech. students ..

I
1. 18.9 To consider Budget Provision for Outsourcing the

Secujrity, Sanitation & Maintenance of the Institute.
Services of

Action taken.
Matter referred to
MHRD.
Action taken.

To consider the enhancement in fees and misc. expenses to the Action takcn.
Standing Counsels of thc Institute.

, 18.10
I,

FI
I

I 18.12,

To consider Modified Assured Career Progrcssion Scheme
(MACI)S) for the Central Govcrnmcnt Employ,.pcs.

"'bet- e>e4 ~'8~
To consider installation of the IGbps Intcrnet Leased Line
connection for the Institute out ofOBe Plan Grant.

Action taken.
Mattcr refcrred to
MHRD.
Action taken.

_.__...L.... ---- --.L__-----.J



Itcm19.3:

-9-

To consider and ;lpprovc the Annual Accounts of the Nationnl
Institute of Technology, Kurukshctra fOI" the yc<tr 2009-2010.

'n1e Institute gets its Annual Accounts approved from the Chairman,

Board of Governors/Board of Governors of the Institmc as per instructions of the Ml-IRD.

Then, the Annual Accounts duly certified by the Accountant General (Audit), HaI)'ana

along with Audit Report are to be submitted to the MHRD for placing before the

Parliament.

The Finance Committee in its 641h meeting held on 5.12.1991 while

considering A~ldit Report on Accounts of the Institute for the year 1990-91 recommended

as under:

"The Finance Committee considered and
noted the Audit Report and Annual Accounts of the
College for the year 1990-91 duly certified by the
Accountant General (Audit) Haryana.

The Finance Committee, however, desired
that in future the Annual Accounts of the College should be
lirst put up to the Finance Comminee before these are got
approved from the Chairman, Board of Governors/Board of
Governors of the Institute."

The Annual Accounts for the year 2009~2010 which is enclosed as

Annexure- B·1 with the agenda have been prepared in the following parts:

I. Main Current Account
i) Balance Sheet
ii) Income & Expenditure Account
iii) Schedules
iv) Receipt & Payment Accounts

2. Grant-ill-aid OBe
i) Receipt Accoullt
ii) Expenditure Account

3. Scheme Account
i) Balance Sheet
ii) Receipt & Payment Account

-



-10-

4. World Bunk Pl'ojC4..'t (TEQIP)

i) lJulancc Sheet
jij Receipt & Payment Account

5. Other Accounts i.e. Ex-employecs Nc, SWF Nc. Merit Scholarship Nc

Receipt & Payment Account for the year 2009·2010 ill respect of all the above

accounts is as under:

I. Main Current Account
Rcccip1s

(a) Opening Balance as on 1.4.2009
(b) Grant received from GOVl. ofllldia
(c) Other receipts including tuition fee, interest

earned. lease of land & CPF account etc.
TOhtl

Rs. In lacs

4188.55 ~,- !l
2372.87-~
3846.86 p6lL&

10408.28 'H~~

(aJ

(b)

(e)

(d)

I)aymcnts
Establishment & other
Administrative expenditure
Plan Granl expenditure including
Payment made as advance to
PWDINBCC
Expenditure on account of
Refundable deposits & CPF elc.
Unspent balance as on 31.3.20 I0

Total

2688.72
235.00
544.51

5570.41

1369.64
10408.28

II. oue Account
(n) Opening Balance as on 1.4.2009
(b) Grant received from GOI

Total

Payments
(a) Establishment & Other expenses
(b) Plan Grant expenditure
te) Unspenl Balance as on 31.3.2010

Total

143.79
3776.00

3919.79

269.70
2031.96
1618.13

3919.79



II.

III

-11-
Schemes Account

Receipts
(a) Opening balance as on 104.2009
(b) Grant received from Funding Agencies
(c) Other recciplS

Totul
Paymcnls

(a) Stipend. Scholarship. Fellowship,
Other Adm. Exp. & expo On assets clc.

(b) Amount refunded to the Funding Agency
(e) Advance paid & adjusted
(d) Unspent Balance as on 31.3.20 I0

Totul
World Bank Project (TEQIP)

Receipts
(a) Opening Balance as on IA.2009
(b) Grant received from GOI
(c) Other receipts including interest

earned, Earnest Money etc.
Total

PlIyments
(a) Expenditure on goods, Operation & Mtc,

Cost, Books & LRS, Training, Workshop ctc.
(b) Refunded to Govt. oflndia(TEQIP)
( c) Advances to employees
(c ) Unspent Balance as on 31.3.2010

Ils. In hies

52.62
54.92

8.12

115.66

38.89
38.96

4.04
33.77

115.66

193.69
00.00
17.64

211.33

99.05

111.20
0.26
0.82

1\'.
Total

Ex-employees Ales, SWF Ales, Merit Scholarship Ales
Receipts

(a) Opening balance as on 1.4.2009
(b) Amount received including interest earned
(c)

Total
Payments

(8) Expenditure incUlTed
(h) Unspent Balance as on 31.3.20 I0

Total

211.33

17.52
3.30

20.82

2.55
18.27

20.82

The Finance Committce may consider and approve the Annual Accounts

nfthr Institute for the year 2009~2010 so that the same CQllld be handed over to the Alldit

Party of the AG (AlldiI). Harrana for vcrilication and CCl1ificatioll.

-



:-12-:

Item19.4 To consider condemnation of Institute Pick·up·Van HYQ-4367.

The Institute Pick-up-Can HYQ-4367 was purchased in 1986 at a

cost of Rs. 92,705.50 out of Institute Development Fund (Institute share of

consultancy). It has already covered the distance of 101039 Kms. and has

service duration of more than twenty years.

As per the condemnation schedule by the Gov\. of India and Gov\.

of Haryana, the vehicle can be condemned as soon as it covers a total mileage

of 1,80,000 Kms. or has completed six years of its life which is earlier.

The matter to consider condemnation of Institute Pick-up-Van HYQ

4367 and purchase of new vehicle in lieu thereof was put up in 17th Finance

Committee meeting under Item No. 17.6. The Finance Committee decided as

under:-

"The Finance Committee did not agree to write off the
Pick-up-Van of the Institute and purchase of new
vehicle in lieu of the old one due to the austerity
measures issued by the Central Government. B

The said Pick-up-Van has already exhausted its life span lon9

back. As such it is not economical to maintain this vehicle any more. Copy of

year·wise expenditure of the vehicle in Rs./Km. is enclosed as Annexure_"C·_

on page _1_3_). It is, therefore, proposed that the Institute Pick-up-Van No.

HYQ-4367 may be allowed to be condemned and written off. At present the

Institute does not require any vehicle in place of old one.

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable

recommendations to the BoardNf Govt1!nors. A 11 .
:;.OJ) ...J/~ \/-~~ ..j>h-.>~ ('-o"'--~
~n--t~.~ Ph>'~ ~I,.>..~_



Year wise EXllcnditurc of I'ick-up-van

--- -
I'lS(, emo 1436.14' 0.21 2S69.97 0.37 058
\'IS7 9467 3938.S3 0.42 493.32 O.OS 0.47

1\, -- - \'/33 6330 3239.78 0.47 76S0.32 1.12 \.Sq
.; - 1"89 7933 4486.3 I 057 7023.02 057 I 14

I""" 7567 5397.69 0.71 4381.44 0.S8 129-I" .. 1441 709S S080.63 0.72 243S.42 0.3'1 1.0"

\ :, ~~~~ .~~;~ ~~~~'.~~ ~~; ~~~;~~ .~-- ~~~.
\ ,,"- 10 '14 ·125'1 3992.6 0.94 10S67.91 2.4B 3.,12
1111 -1~Q~-- -1575 5219.72 1.14 2125.60 0A6-U~8
! II \9lJ"(,-- -:i5(;]-- )793.0~·-·-I":07--_· -JOS-G6.29 --- f"os- 4.1~

\' 1"'" '17912i3~i--' -. ·i:-24------. 33020.31-- --- '3'5:-fi---- 34"7
\ \ - If/tiS ~6S7- 481i~----_··T8i---- -32(j~OO _.._-_.- 1.'2)~·_- 3.05

1,1 IQ09 -s:D8- S63662 1.04 8129.20 I~ 253
1- ,IIno 4123 9872.37 2.39 14617.00 3:55-'- 5.9·1
If, ,001 3094 64S8.13 2.09 671952' '2.17 ·1.26

\ \2.. )002 36S2 S821.S3 I.S9 212S756 5.82._ 7.41
II' ,Un3 369,1 S9S2.0S 1.61 63S9.00 1.72 3.33
i \" 2(HI,1 ,461 8878.47 3.6\ 3980.00 1.62 s.n

\
".'_ 2~~ 1967 72S1.S4 3.69 2108.48 1.07 4.76
,I ,lj"C' \94S 8893.81 4.S7 320.00 0.\6 '.73

: ' 1011' 104 \ 4879.47 4.69 S'ISS.OO S.24 -\9.<13_
I" ~II.:l._~_ 29S3.89 4.48 1022.00 I.SS __J.7c~

\

\



--

-14-

Item 19.5: To consider the matter of funding of Dr. R.P Singh
Medal

The wife of Late Dr. R.P Singh, faculty in Mechanical Engg.
requested for introduction of two silver medals in memory of her
husband in the year 1995, Since then, two medals have been given to
the toppers of second and third year of Mechanical Engg, Branch,
Last year, vide letter dated 2.1.2009, she requested to reduce the
number to one due to shortage of funds. The medal was proposed to
be awarded to the topper of Final Year of Mechanical Engg. Branch.
Her request was placed before the Senate in its 1t h meeting held on
19.1.2009 under Item 12.8. The Senate decided as under:

'The Senate considered the request of the wife of Late Dr. R.P
Singh for reducing the number of medals from two to one which
was proposed to be awarded to the topper of Final Year of
Mechanical Engg. Branch.

The Senate was of the view that any existing award should not
be discontinued because of lack of support from the trust/donator.
Dr. Baldev Setia in his capacity as President of the Alumni
Association, offered to cover the shortfall of funds. In view of the
above, it was decided that two Dr. RP. Singh medals be awarded
as per past practice and that as a one time measure, the Alumni
Association be requested to provide additional funds for the award
of medals. Further, it was decided that the committee already
constituted for the purpose for considering award of medals and
prizes to MBA/MCA/M.Tech., under Item 10.15 of 10'h meeting of
the Senate, be requested to look into the issue and give its
recommendations. The minutes of the item were confirmed by the
Senate."

As per decision of the Senate, the Alumni Association provided
additional funds for the award of medals as a one time measure. The
constituted committee submitted its report on 27.11.2009 in which it
was recommended that the practice of awarding two medals be
continued and any shortfall in funds may be met from the
Alumni/Institute funds.

The wife of Late Dr. R.P. Singh again requested on 4.03.2010
for reducing the number of medals from two to one which was
proposed to be awarded to the topper of Final year of Mechanical
Engg. Branch. It may also be mentioned that the funds received are ­
not sufficient even for the award of one medal. Her request was placed

before the Senate in its 14th meeting held on 14.03.2010 under Item
NO.14.8. The Senate decided as under:-



-15-

"The Senate considered and approved the award of medals and
certificates in the 7th Convocation as detailed in the agenda item
including award of Dr. R.P Singh medals as per past practice.

As regards to the award of Dr. R.P Singh medals, it was brought to
the notice of the Senate that the constituted Committee
recommended that the practice of awarding two medals be
continued and any shortfall in funds may be met from the
Alumni/Institute funds. The Institute had already expressed its
inability to fund the awards. President of the Alumni Association
was also requested to consider providing funds for the award of
medals vide letter dated 7.12.2009. The Secretary, Alumni
Association had intimated that in the meeting held on 8.3.2010, it
was decided to extend the offer to meet the shortfall of funds to this
year also. The Senate decided that the offer be accepted. Since
the issue needs to be resolved once for all, as the same problem
will crop up next year also, it was decided that the matter be
brought to the SCSA where President and Secretary of the Alumni
Association be invited to explore the possibility of regular funding of
the award by the Alumni Association.
The minutes of the item were confirmed by the Senate as medals
were to be awarded in the ensuing Convocation"

As per decision taken by the Senate in its 14th meeting, the
maller of funding of Dr. R.P Singh Medal was placed before the
Standing Committee on Senate Affairs in its 28th meeting held on
03.05.2010 and the decision taken is mentioned below:

"The SCSA considered the maller of funding of Dr. R.P. Singh
Medal. It was decided that the matter of shortfall of funds for
the award of medal be referred to the Finance Committee for
consideration. The SCSA was of the view that the Institute
should frame a general policy for accepting the offers to institute
medals to be awarded in specific names or for specific cause
etc."

All necessary documents have been enclosed as Appendix 0
from page 16 to 18.

As per decision taken in the 28th SCSA meeting, the matler of
shortfall of funds for the award of Dr. R.P Singh medals is placed
before the Finance Committee for consideration and making suitable
recommendations to the BOG.



- 11-
N'.TIOI;AL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

KURUKSHETRA·13611 9

NO ;"'cacU2010112C"1 SCSA I\of\iJ Dated: 06.05.2fJ10

---7
Minutes of the 28'" SCSA meeting held on 03.05.2010 at 11.00 am

in the Office of the Director of th€" Institute

The following were present

Dr M N Bandyopadhya,' Drrector In Chair
Dr. I(flshna GopaL Dean (P&D)

3 Prof R I( Bansal. Dean (Academic)
4 Dr T K Garg. Dean (Faculty Welfare)
5. Dr S I( Sharma. Dean (Estate. Construction g Elect. Mainte.)
6 01" f(uldeep Kumar Professor &Head, Mathematics Department
7. 01 N.K Gupta Professor & Head, Civil Engineering Department
8 Dr S S Rattan, Professor & Head, Mech. Engg. Deptt.
9. Dr K S Sandllu. Professor & Head, Electrical Engg. Deptt.
'10 Dr Rajender Kumar, Controller of Examinations
11 Dr S K Mahna. Professor & Head, Physics Deptt.
12 Dr R K Sharma. AssoCiate Professor & Head. Elect. & Comm. Engg. Deptt.
13 Dr 8.M Gupta, Secretary. Alumni Association as Special Invitee for Item No.2
It; Dr Dinesh Kumar, Associate Professor & Head, ChemIstry Deptt.
15 Prof (Mrs.) Manjula Sharma. Associate Professor & Head, HuSS Deptt.
'1E~ DI Ashwam Jain Prof Incharge (AcademIc & Senate Affairs)
"1-;" Dr Mayank Dave. Associate Professor & Head, Computer Applications &

Computer Engg Dept!
18 Sh R P S Lohchab. Registrar Secretary. SCSA

The fohowlng deCISions were taken

~1. To consider the recommendations submitted by the Committee
constituted for reviewing the existing Ph,D. Ordinance of the Institute
as per UGC Regulation, 2009

T~le SCSA considered the recommendations submitted by the Committee
constituted for revieWing the existing Ph.D. Ordinance of the Institute as
per UGC Regulation, 2009 The recommendations were discussed in
detail and some modifications were suggested It was decIded that
IntroductIon of admiSSion test and course work may be deferred for the
tm1e bemg Other revisions suggested by the committee were accepted
with minor mochficatlons The modified and approved Ph 0 Ordinance of
the Institute applicable from SessIon 2010-2011, is enclosed as
Armendlx-I



-1/-

2. To consider the matter of funding of Dr. R.P. Singh Medal

The SCSA conSidered the matter of funding of Dr. R.P. Singh Medal. It
was decIded that the matter of shortfall of funds for the award of medal be
referred to the Finance Committee for consideration. The SCSA was of
the vIew thai the Institute should frame a general policy for accepting the
offers to Institute medals to be awarded in specific names or for specific
cause eie

3. To consider the Academic Calendar for the Session 2010-2011

The SCSA conSidered the Academic Calendar for the Session 2010-2011.
Some modifIcations were suggested. The modified and approved
Academic Calendar for the Session 2010-2011 is enclosed as Appendix-II

4. To consider the requests of Ms. Monika Gupta and Mr. Kushal
Sharma, full-time Ph.D research scholars in the Departments
of Physics and Mathematics for fee waiver

The SCSA considered the requests of Ms. Monika Gupta and Me. Kushal
Sharma. full-time Ph.D research scholars in the Departments of Physics
and Mathematics for fee waiver The SCSA did not agree to their request.

5. To consider the request of Mr. Pawan Kumar, Ph.D. research
scholar in Mathematics for conversion of his registration from
full-time to part-time

The SCSA considered and allowed conversion of Ph.D. registration of Mr.
Pawan Kumar, research scllolar in the Deptt. of Mathematics from full­
time to part-time.

6. To consider the requests of Mr. Raghwendra Tiwari, Roll No. 803/03,
M. Tech (EC&CE) student and Mr. Raj Kumar Saini, Roll No. 707/04,
M.Tech (Civil Engg.) student for granting extension for submitting
M.Tech dissertations in their respective specializations

The SCSA considered the requests of Me. Raghwendra Tiwari, Roll No.
803/03. M.Tech (EC&CE) student and Mr. Raj Kumar Saini. Roll No. 707/04.
M.Tech (Civil Engg.) student for granting extension for submitting
M Tech dissertations in their respective specializations. It was decided that
the matter be referred to the Senate for consideration.

7. Any Other Item

Under any other item

The SCSA considered the request of sorne B.Tech final year students for
allowing them to reappear in inlernal sessional improvement for both odd
and even semesters simultaneously. The SCSA did not agree to their
request Further, II was decided that the matter be referred 10 the Senate.



I" -

(R P 5 Lohchab)
Registrat &. Secretary. SCSA

I ,.
~() /'.... 4'. l''''- __

(. " -.:----,\ 'I,'.
~ /"..-; f-{ -

rJ ;' '~;

: - 12::1
~.I·

S~rn~Sle' ;hhf::::r. 1v1:::- .~:J: Srrt--';Jt; :y IVjal=nElI~_- ; -=:r L' Se:rrf:Sl-2" (Ivle:, 1101:=--2Cu: .sH~:l;JI· '" Malerrar.:-_Ie:t 00'
S-2rneSlel ""-'vI EM·?::: Slre'l;ltt 0' IJlal&nal~

-"

'Ii- ;._:=>. :"::1'1~'~1~"~:: arl~ d:J:I'::-N~C ::1::- :I';)~:J!-~:: ~f"'rS':.n~ I' tilt ~\llja:'1
J P,:- '~JI,::,w,nf ~.;uiJ'~:::~ \1\ t S~~'.51:l"?~ ~: <..': ;



-19-
Item: 19.6 To consider to release the arrears on account of Pay Revision

of the pay scales in respect of the Ex-employees whose
mapping of revised pay scales is awaited from the MHRD.

The Govt. of India, MHRD. New Delhi vide their ·Ietter No. F.10-8/2009-TS.11I

dated 21.10.2009 as Appendix - E from pages 20 to 23 conveyed approval of only 81

categories of Non-teaching posts of this Institute after mapping of pay scales against 94

cate90ries mentioned in the Institute letter dated 1.12.2009 & 19.8.2009.

The Institute made a request to the MHRD. Govt. of India vide letter No.

Esll-II/9337 dated 18.11.2009 to accord approval after mappin9 the pay scales of the

above said remaining categories which is still awaited.

The Hon'ble Chairperson, BOG was requested vide letter No. Estt-II/9485 dated

28.11.2009 to accord his kind approval in anticipation of the approval of the Board to

release remaining 60% of total arrears to the employees belonging to the remaining

categories of posts.

The Hon'ble Chairperson, BOG has given the following remarks:-

-The payment of arrears shall be made only after the BOG approval as this
relates to financial matter for which we are awaiting for MHRO's approval".

The mailer was placed before the BOG in its 19'h meeting vide item No. 19.23

held on 29.12.2009 and the BOG decided as under:-

-The Board decided that 60% payment of 2nd installment of arrears on account of
6tll CPC be released provisionally to the non-teaching employees as per details
given in the agenda item after taking an undertaking from them that aforesaid
payment will be recovered from them in one lumpsum from their CPF in case
approval of the MHRD is not received in a reasonable time.
The Board desired that the MHRD be requested to expedite the matter".

Accordingly, the employees who are on roll of t~e Institute and approval of

mapping of their pay scale is not received from the MHRD have been released their

remaining 60% of total arrears on account of revised pay scales w.e.f. 01.01.2006 on

furnishing an undertaking from them as per above decision of the Board.

The arrears of pay revision in respect of two persons viz Sh. Ram Sarup,

Carpenter who retired on 30.04.2006 and Sh. Naresh Kumar, Electrician who expired

on 30.08.2008 have not been released as they are not in the services of the Institute.

Now the undertaking in respect of both the ex-employees has been given by the

regular employees of the Institute. Hence, their 60% arrears of pay revision may also be

released.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for consideration and making

suitable recommendations to the 80G. 6)" fL~ . _ /J

..-h> bv ~J;"7J ,..,n--L~..l:> ,J..tl.......~qr,.,



Approval for mappin9 of pay scales for the non·teachlng employees of the
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

J1 '" ~ "";Y-<o-e - E
1--1"',.., '"f~_ I ')~
~

Most Immediate I By Fax

-

New Deihi, the 21" October, 2009.

-- 20-
. ,

/

No.F.10-812009-TS.l1I
; . Governmeflt 6r India
I," Ministry 01 Human.Resource Development,(f'0' \ .; \.. " ,. Department 01 Higher Education

~')~~., \
V The Di,eoto,. '

,K,\,~'~ Nalionallnstitule of technology,
. «~ Kurukshetra.

-1i- Subject:

Sir,

The proposal of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra regarding mapping of pay-scales
for the non·leaching employees of the Institute has been examined in consullalion with the Integrated
Finance Division in this Ministry. Based on the Scales of Pay approved by the Ministry at the time of
rationalization of scale of pay of Non·Teaching staff, consequent upon conversion of the Institute as
Nalionallnslitule of Technology, the approval of lhe competent authortly is hereby conveyed for the
following 81 non·teaching posts of Nationallnstilute of Technology, Kurukshetra for the mapping of
the scales 01 pay to the appropriate scales of pay of the Central Government based on the 6" CPC
reccommendations as follows:-

i

\

I..' ..2~

Pre·Revised Revised PaY
SJlo De!:lgr:at!on Pay Scales Name of the Pay Band Grade PayPay Baiid

1 2 3 4 5 6
1. ReQistrar OO-15200סס1 PB-3 15600-39100 6600
2. Deouty Reoistrar 8000-13500 PB·3 15600-39100 5400
3. Workshoo Suoerintend OO-15200סס1 PB-3 15600-39100 6600
4. senior Medical OffICer OO-15200סס1 PB·3 15600·39100 6600
5. Lady Medical OffICer 80oo·135()0 PB·3 15600·39100 5400
6. Ubf'arian 8000-13500 PB·3 15600-39100 5400
7. System Analvsl 8000-13500 PB-3 15600-39100 5400
o. Froarammer I 6000-;3500 P6-2 9300-3480D ~4v~

9. Assistanl Reoislrar 6500-10500 PB·2 9300-34800 4200 ,
10. Estate OffICer 6500-10500 PB·2 9300·34800 4200
11. Assistant Librarian 6500·105()0 PB-2 9300·34800 4200
12. Foreman 8500-10500 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
13. Suoervisor 6500-10500 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
14. Deputv Supennlendent 5500·9000. PB-2 9300·34800 4200
15. Junior EMineer 5500·9000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
16. Sr. Draftsman 5500·9000 PB-2 9300·34800 4200
17. Assistant 5000·8000 PB-2 9300·34800 4200
18. Telephone Operalor-cum· 5()00-8000 PB·2 9300-34800 4200

Receotionisl
19. Jr. Accountant 5000·8000 PB·2 9300-34800 4200
20. Head Cashier N 9300-34300 4200

l·jy· No...Q?4.l.....Dal,,·:~,t~~, -~
1-...._,_ ....

i :-=~~:_.:.!;:-.~. ._..~ ~~ .....~.~.;~, t~.lg_._



~ - 2./_

21. Cashier 5000-30~O PB-2 9300-34800 , 4200
22. Accounts Clerk 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
23. Siena (Sr.) 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
24. Pharmacist ooסס-5000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
25. Staff Nurse 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
26. Storekeeoer Sr. 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
27. Counter Asstl 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 42 0
28. Sr. library Asslt. 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
29. Technician Gr. A 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 .I 4200
30. Resident lady Warden 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
31. Securitv OffICer 5000-800O Pe-2 9300-34800 4200
32. Assistant Draftsman 5000-8000 PB-2 9300-34800 4200
33. Lab. Technician 4500-7000 PB-) 5200-20200 2800
34. Sleno {Jr.} 4000-6000 PB-l 5200-20200 2400
35. Driver 4000-800O PB-l 5200-20200 2400
36. Tech. Grade B 4000-6000 Pe-l 5200-20200 2400
37. PuffiO Driver 4000-6000 PB·l 5200-20200 2400
38. Tracer 3200-4000 PB-) 5200-20200 2000
39. Steno Tvoisl 3050-4590 PB·) 5200·20200 1900
40. System Attendant 3050-4590 PB·l 5200-20200 1900
41. Clerk 3050-4590 PB·l 5200-20200 1900
42. Dresser 3050-4590 PB·l 5200-20200 1900
43. Storekeeper Junior 3050-4590 PB-l 5200-20200 1900
44. Store Munshl 3050-4590 PB·l 5200-20200 1900
45. Lab Assislant 3050-4590 PB-l 5200-20200 1900
46. Restorer 3050-4590 PB·l 5200-20200 1900
47. Xerox Machine Operator 3050-4590 PB-l 5200-20200 1900
48. Book Binder 3050-4590 PB-l 5200-20200 1900
49. Malroo 3050-4590 PB·l 5200·20200 1900
50. Ferro Machine Operator 3050-4590 PB-l 5200·20200 1900
51. Gas Man 3050·4590 PB-l 5200·20200 1900
52. DUDlicatillQ Machine Ooer.tor 3050-4590 PB-l 5200-20200 1900
53. Lab. Mendant 3050-4590 PB·l 5200-20200 1900
54. Ub. Attendant 3050-4590 -PB-l 5200-20200 1900
55. Assistant PUffin Driver 3050-4590 PB-l 5200-20200 1900
56. W/S Attendant 3050-4590 PB·l 5200-20200 1900
57. Dallri 2650-4000 ·IS 4440·7440 1650
58. Jamadar Peon 2650-4000 ·lS 4440·7440 1650
59. Cook-cum-Chowkidar 2650-4000 ·IS 4440-7440 1650
60. DC'ledar 2610-3540 -18 4440-7440 1400
Gl. Slore Mate 2Gl0-3540 -IS 4440-7440 1400
62. Female Mendant 2610·3540 -IS 4440-7440 1400
63. Assistant Fitter 2610-3540 -IS 4440-7440 1400
64. T. Male 2610-3540 -IS 4440-7440 1400
65. Head Mali 2610·3540 ·IS 4440-7440 1400
66. Jamadar Sweeoer 2610-3540 ·IS 4440·7440 1400
67. Guest House Heloer 2550-3200 .·1S 4440-7440 1300
68. Farash 2550-3200 ·IS 4440-7440 1300
69. Store Heloer 2550·3200 -IS 4440-7440 )300
70. Ground Man 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
71. Chowkidar 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
72. Peon 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
73. Farash-cum-Attendanl 2550·3200 ·1S 4440-7440 1300
74. Cleaner 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300

~._'-'~ 'J n. "l. L-. .

....



75. Sweeoer 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
76. Sewer Man 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
77. Mali 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
78. Mali-cum·Chowkidar 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
79. T. Male 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
80. Beldar 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300
81. Gas Plant Heloer 2550-3200 -IS 4440-7440 1300

3. For those who are on higher scales of pay on account of grant of ACP benefils, the
corresponding Revised Pay as per Section I of Part A of Ihe I Schedule of CCS (Revised Pay)
Rules, 2008 may be allowed.

4. For those who have joined the institute as direct recruits on or after 1.1.2006, pay in the
pay band i.e. entry pay in the revised pay slructure for direcl recruits appointed on or aller 1.1.2006
has indicted in Seclion II of Part Aof Ihe Firsl Schedule of Ihe CCS Revised Pay Rules 2008 would
apply. This will also be applied in the case of those recruiled between 1.1.2006 and 29th August
2008 i.e. the date of notification of CCS (Revised Pay) Rules, 2008. In such cases, where Ihe
emot",l1ents in the pre-revised pay scale(s) [i.e., basic pay in the pre-revised pay scale(s) plus
Dearness Pay plus Dearness Allowance applicable on the dale of joining! exceeds the sum of Ihe
pay fixed in the revised struClure and the applicable dearness allowance thereon, the difference
shall be allowed as personal pay to be absorbed in fulure incremenls In pay. Olher provisions of
Ihe CCS (Revised Pay) Rules, 2008 shall also mutatis mulandls be followed.

5. The approval for Ihe exlenslon of 61h CPC Scales of Pay 10 Ihe Non-leaching employees
of NIT, Kurukshelra will be further subject to the following conditions:-

i) While the 6th CPC Scale of Pay would be effective from 1.1.2006, the revised rates of all
allowances will be paid only w.e.!. 1.9.2008.

ii) The revised pay scales as incorporaled in Part A (Section I & II) of the First Schedule to
the Central Civif Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2008, alone may be adopted. Any proposal
for Revision of Pay based on the Revised Pay Scales as indicated in Part B of the First
Schedule may be examined separately.

iii) The pallem of emoluments i.e. Pay Scales and Allowances are identical 10 those of the
Central Government Employees, and the other conditions of service of employees of
institute are similar 10 those in Central Government Departments;

iv) As regards Career Progression Scheme, Institute may initiate necessary steps for
obtaining the fequis:te approval of the Government of l:ldia b~fore im::llemenlaticn of the
Modified Assured Career Progression (MACP) Scheme, basod on recommendation of 6th
Pay Commission, for the employees of the institute.

v) Any promolion either by way of ACP I filment benefil, elc, given aller 1.1.2006 which is not
in accordance with the Govemment approved policy will be deemed 10 have been
withdrawn and payment made recovered.

vi) Up-gradation of any posts done on or after 1.1.2006 wilh or without retrospective effect
which is not in conformity with the approved pay scale structure for such categories of
employees under the Central Government would have to be reversed. Such employees
may be placed in the appropriate revised pay band corresponding !o.. lheir pre-revised
scales of pay before such up-gradation. ~ L..,



vii) U..Qgradation of Pay Scale of existing posts I creation of new posts should be done only
with the prior approval of the Ministry. Director of the Institute should ensure thai,
proposals for upgradation ofpay scales I creation 9f new posts as recommended by the
Governing Body 01 Ihe inslilute should not be implemented without Ihe prior approval 01
Ihe Ministry.

viii) Any allowances lik.f:l Overtime Allowance if at variance wi!h Government of India will have
to be brought in conformity with Government of India instructions. Any payment on account
01 OTA etc higher than the one admissible under Governmenl of India Rules will have to
be recovered by way of adjustment of arrears, etc.

ix) The budgetary support for additional expenditure lor implementation of the scales 01 pay
w.e.!. 1.1.2006 will be as per Ihe scaie mentioned in Para - 4 of Ministry Of Finance OM.
No. 7/2312006 - E ill tA) dated 30" September 2008,

6. This mapping of scaies of pay may be made effective from 1.1.2006, wilh Ihe approval ot BoG
of the Institute. The revised pay in the pay band win be detennined by multiplying !he existing basic
pay as on 1.1.2006 by ~ foctor of 1.86 and founding off the resultant figure to the next multiple of 10. If
the minimum of the revised pay bandl pay scale is more !han the amount arrived as mentioned above,
the pay shall be fixed al the minimum of the re~sed pay bandl pay scale. Olher pro~sions of the CCS
(Re~sed Pay) Rules, 2008 shall also mutatis mutandis be followed.

7. This mapping of scale of pay \¥QuId be applicable only for the present Incumbents to the non­
faculty posts in National Institute of Technology, Kuruk.shetra. New recruitments to any of the posts, in
the Institute, in any manner, win be done only after approval of scales of pay for the Non-faculty cadre
of NITs based on Sarang; Committee recommendations.

8. Now, the Institute may release the payment of second installment of arrears on account of pay
revision of non-teaching employees Quasi-Government Organizations, Autonomous Organizations and
SI.tutory Bodies etc. set u~ by and fundad/controllad by the Cenlral Government, according to the
mapping of pay scales as approved above. This will be further subject to the conditions circulated vide
Ihis Ministry's leiter No.23-30I2ooB-TS,ltt dated 14. OClober, 2009.

9. This issues with approval of the competent authority.
Yours faithfully,

~.
(MADAN MOHAN)
DIRECTOR (NITs)
Telef;;.x: 23387455

Copy 10:

1. Chairman, Board of Governors, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.
2. IFD, Ministry of Human Resource Development
3. Sr. PPS to Secretary, Department of Higher Education.
4. PS to JS (DLIT)



Item 19.7

-24-

To consider guidelines for Cumulative Professional
Development Allowance to the faculty members.

The Ministry of Human Resource Development have

introduced the scheme for faculties during revision of pay according to

recommendations of 6th Pay Commission known as Cumulative Professional

Development Allowance for Rs. 3.00 lakhs for every block of three years

(Rs. One lac per year) vide letter No. F.No.-23-1I2008-TS.1I Dated 18'h August

2009 issued by Director (TC). This allowance is to be made available to every

member of the faculty on reimbursable basis to meet the expenses for

participating in both national and international conferences, paying the

membership fee of various professional bodies and contingent expenses.

The matter was placed before Board of Governors in its

191h meeting held on 29.12.2009 and decided as under:-

"The Board decided that the Cumulative Professional Development

Allowance to the tune of Rs. 3.00 Lacs for every block of 3 years

IRs. One Lac per year) be made available to the faculty members

on reimbursable basis to meet the expenses for participating in

both national and international conferences, paying the

membership fee of various professional bodies and contingent

expenses be carried forward for next 6 months subject to a ceiling

of Rs. 1.00 lac per year,

The Board desired that detailed guidelines be prepared in this

regard and placed before the standing Committee of the Board in

its next meeting".

Accordingly the Director constituted a committee under chairmanship of

Dean (Faculty Welfare) and DR (GA & L), DR(Alc), Store Officer as members.

The Committee drafted the guidelines and identified the contents of contingent

expenditure under Cumulative Professional Development Allowance after details

discussion with the faculties and study of the draft circulars of various NITs.

The report of the Committee is enclosed as Appendix E from

page 25 to 27

The Finance Committee may consider and decide.



NO.Acs.l1371

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

1l'l11c-JL~>e- ;::".

;;>'~'I"Ah. 19·j

Dated: 8.3.2010

Subject: Reimbursement of Cumulative Professional Development Allowance
to Faculty Members.

The following committee was constituted by the Director to identify the contents of

Contingency Expenditure of Cumulative Professional Development Allowance for Faculty

Members vide letler NO.Acs.l48 dated 22.1.2010:

1. Dr. T.K. Garg, Dean (Faculty Welfare) In Chair

2. DR (GA & Est!.) Member

3. Stores Officer Member

4. DR (Acs.) Member

The meeting of the committee was held on 8.3.2010 to consider the matter. After

taking into consideration all the aspects and detailed discussions, the committee

recommends that the Cumulative Professional Development Allowance for Faculty

Members may be utilized as below:

Attending National/International Conferences in India/Abroad.

2 Papers Publishing in NationaVlnternational Conferences/Journals

3 Participation in National/International Conferences in India/Abroad.

4 Visit to Indian/Foreign University for Technical Discussion

5 Acquiring membership of Professional Societies. both National as well as
International

6 Purchasing of Books and Subscription of Journals

7 Visit to technical Exhibitions

8 Purchasing Compuler Components, Printing Papers, Cartridge, Stationery etc.

g Participating in Course Material preparationfTeaching Aids

10 Book Writing

11 Any other item with prior approval of the Authorities



Guidelines:

1. Attending Participation in National/International Conference in India or
abroad or visit to Indian/Foreign University requires approval of authorities.

2. Period of deputation not to exceed 2 weeks during academic sessions and no
restriction during vacation as long as the period does not exceed the duration
of vacation. However Director can deny the permission in case of exigencies.

3. it is mandatory on the part of faculty member to submit a report of activities
carried out and deliver a seminar in the department before making claim for
reimbursement of expenditure incurred.

4. Reimbursement will be made twice in a financial year as per the following
schedule:

i) july (1 Oct - 31" March)
ii) December (1 st April to 30 September)

5. Unspent balance will be carried forward for next 6 months subject 10 a ceiling
ot Rs.1.00 Lakh per year.

6. No prior financial approval is required for expenditure on the activities listed
above but the existing institutes rules will be applicable for reimbursement of
expenditure.

7. Expenditure towards the purchase of books not to exceed RS.10,OOO/- in a
financial year. Purchase of books costing more than RS.1 0,000/- shall require
prior approval of the Director.

8. Reimbursement for TAlOA is as per the actual bill of hotel food & local travel
shall be as per Institute norms.

9. The first block starts from 151 October 2009 and will be ending on 31 51 march
2012 and hence the amount available to a faculty member for this block is
proportionately RS.3.00 Lacks: Next block will be of complete 3 years.

10. Expenditure on the activities listed above is auditable and faculty member will
be responsible for clarifying audit objection if any.

~
{S.l<.Sha~\1:"
DR (Acs.)

dI ~J-li\
(~
Stores Officer

f29-,Mv'
(G.R.Samantray )
DR (GA & Estt.)

"-LI-I~011,1
1

_
( T.K. Garg fl

Dean (Faculty Welfare)

The claims for reimbursement are required to be submitted in the proforma enclosed
herewith.

Director
I

, (I ... - I
I, "1 I)

, I !I It! . ,,



-1-7_
NATIONAL INSTITITE OF TECIINOLOGY

(Institution of NatiUll1lllmllortnncc)
KURUKSl1InRA -136119

Allulic:llion fur CUlHulllth'c (Jrufcssioll:tl DeveloPlllent AJlow:lllce
Finllncial yell!" for which the CI'DA is requircd _

I. Name & Designation
2. Department
3. Nature of13cncfits

(For attending Conference/Payment
towards membership fee for
Professional body/Contingent Expenses)

4. Details of Expenditure
5. I'lace & Date of Conference

(In case of Conference)
6. Journey Details

Comlllencing on
Return on
Mode ofTrnvcl

7. Name of the Society & Period
(In case Membership)

H. Details OfColllingclll Expenses
9. Amoullt already incurred during

current financial year on account
of CPDA along with detail of
expenditure & item on which incurred: Rs. _

10. Estimated Amount required Rs. _

I have noted that above expenditUl'e to be incurred as per Institule rules is
on re-ilnbursement basis.

Dale: (Sigtmlure of the Applicl\nl)

(To be filled by the I-lead of the Department)

I. Work arrangement will be made:
2. Conference is relevant I not relevant to thc need of lhe department
J. Specific recommendations

Yes I No

Dale: (Signature of Ihe 1-l.o.n)

Funds arc available for above mentioned activity in view of details furnished ill
colutllll .

DCllUty H.cgistntr (Acs.)

ALLOWED I NOT ALLOWED

l)C:ln (Faculty Welfarc) Rcgistrnl'. Di~cetol"

Nole: Copy ortile abovc order of the Director may be sent by the Dean (F.W.) ttl
(i) Dy. Regisln... (Acs.), (ii) Dy. Registrar(Estt.) & (iii) Concerned faculty for
further neceSS<lry action.



Item If '?, To consider expenditure under Cumulative professional
Development Allowance (CPDA) meant for faculty.

The Ministry of Human Resource Development have

introduced a scheme for faculty members during revision of pay scales according

to VI th Pay Commission known as Cumulative Faculty Development Allowance

(CPDA) for Rs 3 lakhs for every block of three years (Rs. One lac per year) vide

letter nO.F.No.-23/2008-TS.1I Dated 18th August 2009 issued by Director (TC).

This allowance is to be made available to every member of the faculty on

reimbursable basis to meet the expenses for participating in both national and

international conferences, paying the membership fee of various professional

bodies and contingent expenses.

The matter was placed for approval before Board of Governors in its 17'h

meeting held on 09.09.2009 and decided as under:-

"The Board allows the Cumulative Professional Development

Allowance to the faculty for participating in Nationat and

International Conferences as per details furnished in the agenda

item"

The matter was again placed before the Board of Governors in its 1gth

meeting held on 29.12.2009 and the Board decided as under:-

"The Board decided that the Cumulative Professional Development

Allowance to the tune of Rs. 3.00 Lacs for every block of 3 years

(Rs. One Lac per year) be made available to the faculty members

on reimbursable basis to meet the expenses for participating in

both national and intemational conferences, paying the

membership fee of various professional bodies and contingent

expenses be carried forward for next 6 months subject to a ceiting

of Rs. 1.00 lac per year,

The Board desired that detailed guidelines be prepared in this

regard and placed before the standing Committee of the Board in

its next meeting".



-Vf-

The Director constituted a committee under chairmanship of Dean

(Faculty Welfare) and DR (GA & L), DR(A1c), Store Officer as members to

prepare guidelines for spending the CPDA. The Committee after consulting

practice being followed in MNIT, Bhopal and SVNIT, Surat recommended that

reimbursement for utilizing the CPDA will be made twice in a financial year. But

the Teachers Association is pressing hard that payments of the expenditure

against the CPDA should be made regularly against the submission of bills

instead of two times in year.

Regarding decision taken by the BOG in its 191h meeting held on

29.12.2009, the Teachers Association has resolved that the CPDA should be

truly cumulative for three years as per the provision in the Pay scale. In this

con~ection it is proposed that the CPDA may be made available to the faculty for

the block year 2009-2012 as under:-

1.10.2009 to 31.3.2010 Rs.50000/-

1.4.2010 to 31.3.2011 Rs. 100000/-

1.4.2011 to 31.3.2012 Rs. 100000/-

Total Rs.2500001-

The available amount is to be utilized within the said block and not be

carried forward beyond 31" March 2012. The next block of 3 years would be from

01.4.2012 to 31.3.2015 and then so on.

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable

recommendations to the Board.



 


